
CHAPTER 186
Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2706

AN ACT concerning drivers; relating to driver’s license restriction and suspension; juvenile
traffic offenders; amending K.S.A. 8-255, 8-2117 and 40-3104 and K.S.A. 2005 Supp.
74-2012 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
New Section 1. (a) The secretary of revenue shall restrict a person’s

driving privileges pursuant to K.S.A. 8-255, and amendments thereto,
upon request of the secretary of social and rehabilitation services if the
secretary of social and rehabilitation services certifies, as provided in this
section, that the person owes past due support or has failed to comply
with a warrant or subpoena in a title IV-D case. The secretary of social
and rehabilitation services shall provide the secretary of revenue identi-
fying information about each person so certified. When this section re-
quires the division to place restrictions on a person’s driving privileges,
the division shall restrict the person’s driving privileges only under the
circumstances provided by subsections (a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(3) and (a)(4) of
K.S.A. 8-292, and amendments thereto.

(b) A restriction of driving privileges under this section shall continue
until the secretary of social and rehabilitation services decertifies the per-
son and the person meets requirements for receiving a driver’s license.

(c) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services is authorized to
certify a person to the secretary of revenue for restriction of the person’s
driving privileges if:

(1) The person owes past due support in a title IV-D case equal to
or greater than $500 or has failed, after appropriate notice, to comply
with an outstanding warrant or subpoena directed to the person in a title
IV-D case; and

(2) at least 30 days have elapsed from the date written notice of the
proposed certification was mailed to the person and no timely request for
review has been made or such review has been resolved in favor of the
secretary of social and rehabilitation services.

(d) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services shall mail to the
person a notice of the proposed certification to restrict driving privileges
by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the person at the
person’s last known address. The notice shall describe the basis of the
proposed certification, compliance actions that the person may take to
prevent certification, how the person may request a fair hearing pursuant
to K.S.A. 75-3306, and amendments thereto, the time frame the person
shall meet to prevent certification, how the person may be decertified
once certification occurs and how the person may obtain additional in-
formation.

(e) If, within the time frame stated in the notice, the person dem-
onstrates to the secretary of social and rehabilitation services that the
person has met applicable requirements of subsection (a) of section 2,
and amendments thereto, the secretary shall not certify the person under
this section so long as the person remains in compliance. Nothing in this
subsection shall be construed to prevent the secretary from issuing a new
notice of proposed certification if the person ceases to be in compliance,
owes past due support equal to or greater than $500 in a different title
IV-D case or fails to comply with a different warrant or subpoena in a
title IV-D case.

(f) If a timely request for fair hearing pursuant to K.S.A. 75-3306,
and amendments thereto, is made, certification by the secretary of social
and rehabilitation services shall be stayed pending resolution of the fair
hearing.

(g) As used in this section, ‘‘title IV-D case’’ means a case being ad-
ministered by the secretary of social and rehabilitation services pursuant
to part D of title IV of the federal social security act (42 U.S.C. §651 et
seq.).

New Sec. 2. (a) A person may prevent certification pursuant to sub-
section (e) of section 1, and amendments thereto, or may request decer-
tification if:

(1) The arrearages are paid in full or a tribunal of competent juris-
diction has determined that no arrearage is owed;

(2) an income withholding order in the case has been served upon



the person’s current employer or payor;
(3) an agreement has been completed or an order has been entered

setting minimum payments to defray the arrearage, together with receipt
of the first minimum payment; or

(4) the person has complied with the warrant or subpoena or the
warrant or subpoena has been quashed or withdrawn.

(b) The burden of showing that the applicable requirements of sub-
section (a) have been met shall be upon the person seeking to prevent
certification or to be decertified. If the secretary of social and rehabili-
tation services is satisfied that the person has met the necessary require-
ments and the person has been certified pursuant to section 1, and
amendments thereto, the secretary shall decertify the person immedi-
ately.

New Sec. 3. If a person previously certified pursuant to section 1,
and amendments thereto, is decertified by the secretary of social and
rehabilitation services, the secretary of revenue shall immediately ter-
minate any proceedings under section 1, and amendments thereto, and,
if the person’s driving privileges have been restricted, may issue a driver’s
license to the person if the person meets requirements to receive a li-
cense. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent or stay any
proceeding by the secretary of revenue to suspend, revoke or restrict the
person’s driving privileges on any other grounds.

New Sec. 4. (a) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services and
the secretary of revenue may enter into an agreement for administering
the provisions of sections 1 through 3, and amendments thereto, including
time frames for implementation.

(b) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services and the secre-
tary of revenue may each adopt rules and regulations necessary to carry
out the provisions of sections 1 through 3, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 8-255 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-255. (a)
The division is authorized to restrict, suspend or revoke a person’s driving
privileges upon a showing by its records or other sufficient evidence the
person:

(1) Has been convicted with such frequency of serious offenses
against traffic regulations governing the movement of vehicles as to in-
dicate a disrespect for traffic laws and a disregard for the safety of other
persons on the highways;

(2) has been convicted of three or more moving traffic violations com-
mitted on separate occasions within a 12-month period;

(3) is incompetent to drive a motor vehicle;
(4) has been convicted of a moving traffic violation, committed at a

time when the person’s driving privileges were restricted, suspended or
revoked; or

(5) is a member of the armed forces of the United States stationed
at a military installation located in the state of Kansas, and the authorities
of the military establishment certify that such person’s on-base driving
privileges have been suspended, by action of the proper military author-
ities, for violating the rules and regulations of the military installation
governing the movement of vehicular traffic or for any other reason re-
lating to the person’s inability to exercise ordinary and reasonable control
in the operation of a motor vehicle.

(b) The division shall suspend a person’s driving privileges when re-
quired by K.S.A. 8-262, 8-1014 or, 41-727, and amendments thereto, and
or K.S.A. 2000 2005 Supp. 21-3765, and amendments thereto, and shall
disqualify a person’s privilege to drive commercial motor vehicles when
required by K.S.A. 8-2,142, and amendments thereto. The division shall
restrict a person’s driving privileges when required by section 1, and
amendments thereto.

(c) When the action by the division restricting, suspending, revoking
or disqualifying a person’s driving privileges is based upon a report of a
conviction or convictions from a convicting court, the person may not
request a hearing but, within 30 days after notice of restriction, suspen-
sion, revocation or disqualification is mailed, may submit a written request
for administrative review and provide evidence to the division to show
the person whose driving privileges have been restricted, suspended, re-
voked or disqualified by the division was not convicted of the offense
upon which the restriction, suspension, revocation or disqualification is
based. Within 30 days of its receipt of the request for administrative
review, the division shall notify the person whether the restriction, sus-



pension, revocation or disqualification has been affirmed or set aside. The
request for administrative review shall not stay any action taken by the
division.

(d) Upon restricting, suspending, revoking or disqualifying the driv-
ing privileges of any person as authorized by this act, the division shall
immediately notify the person in writing. Except as provided by K.S.A.
8-1002 and 8-2,145, and amendments thereto, and subsection subsections
(c) of this section and (g), if the person makes a written request for
hearing within 30 days after such notice of restriction, suspension or rev-
ocation is mailed, the division shall afford the person an opportunity for
a hearing as early as practical not sooner than five days nor more than 30
days after such request is mailed. If the division has not revoked or sus-
pended the person’s driving privileges or vehicle registration prior to the
hearing, the hearing may be held within not to exceed 45 days. Except as
provided by K.S.A. 8-1002 and 8-2,145, and amendments thereto, the
hearing shall be held in the person’s county of residence or a county
adjacent thereto, unless the division and the person agree that the hearing
may be held in some other county. Upon the hearing, the director or the
director’s duly authorized agent may administer oaths and may issue sub-
poenas for the attendance of witnesses and the production of relevant
books and papers and may require an examination or reexamination of
the person. When the action proposed or taken by the division is author-
ized but not required, the division, upon the hearing, shall either rescind
or affirm its order of restriction, suspension or revocation or, good cause
appearing therefor, extend the restriction or suspension of the person’s
driving privileges, modify the terms of the restriction or suspension or
revoke the person’s driving privileges. When the action proposed or taken
by the division is required, the division, upon the hearing, shall either
affirm its order of restriction, suspension, revocation or disqualification,
or, good cause appearing therefor, dismiss the administrative action. If
the person fails to request a hearing within the time prescribed or if, after
a hearing, the order of restriction, suspension, revocation or disqualifi-
cation is upheld, the person shall surrender to the division, upon proper
demand, any driver’s license in the person’s possession.

(e) In case of failure on the part of any person to comply with any
subpoena issued in behalf of the division or the refusal of any witness to
testify to any matters regarding which the witness may be lawfully inter-
rogated, the district court of any county, on application of the division,
may compel obedience by proceedings for contempt, as in the case of
disobedience of the requirements of a subpoena issued from the court or
a refusal to testify in the court. Each witness who appears before the
director or the director’s duly authorized agent by order or subpoena,
other than an officer or employee of the state or of a political subdivision
of the state, shall receive for the witness’ attendance the fees and mileage
provided for witnesses in civil cases in courts of record, which shall be
audited and paid upon the presentation of proper vouchers sworn to by
the witness.

(f) The division, in the interest of traffic and safety, may establish
driver improvement clinics throughout the state and, upon reviewing the
driving record of a person whose driving privileges are subject to suspen-
sion under subsection (a)(2), may permit the person to retain such per-
son’s driving privileges by attending a driver improvement clinic. A person
who is required to attend a driver improvement clinic shall pay a fee of
$15. Amounts received under this subsection shall be remitted to the state
treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and
amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state
treasurer shall deposit the same in the state treasury to the credit of the
division of vehicles operating fund.

(g) When the action by the division restricting a person’s driving priv-
ileges is based upon certification by the secretary of social and rehabili-
tation services pursuant to section 1, and amendments thereto, the person
may not request a hearing but, within 30 days after notice of suspension
is mailed, may submit a written request for administrative review and
provide evidence to the division to show the person whose driving privi-
leges have been restricted by the division is not the person certified by
the secretary of social and rehabilitation services, did not receive timely
notice of the proposed restriction from the secretary of social and reha-
bilitation services or has been decertified by the secretary of social and
rehabilitation services. Within 30 days of its receipt of the request for



administrative review, the division shall notify the person whether the
restriction has been affirmed or set aside. The request for administrative
review shall not stay any action taken by the division.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 8-2117 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-2117.
(a) Subject to the provisions of this section, a court of competent juris-
diction may hear prosecutions of traffic offenses involving any child 14 or
more years of age but less than 18 years of age. The court hearing the
prosecution may impose any fine authorized by law for a traffic offense,
including a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567 and amendments thereto, and may
order that the child be placed in a juvenile detention facility, as defined
by K.S.A. 38-1602 and amendments thereto, for not more than 10 days.
If the child is less than 18 years of age, the child shall not be incarcerated
in a jail as defined by K.S.A. 38-1602 and amendments thereto. If the
statute under which the child is convicted requires a revocation or sus-
pension of driving privileges, the court shall revoke or suspend such priv-
ileges in accordance with that statute. Otherwise, the court may suspend
the license of any person who is convicted of a traffic offense and who
was under 18 years of age at the time of commission of the offense.
Suspension of a license shall be for a period not exceeding one year, as
ordered by the court. Upon suspending any license pursuant to this sec-
tion, the court shall require that the license be surrendered to the court
and shall transmit the license to the division of vehicles with a copy of
the court order showing the time for which the license is suspended. The
court may modify the time for which the license is suspended, in which
case it shall notify the division of vehicles in writing of the modification.
After the time period has passed for which the license is suspended, the
division of vehicles shall issue an appropriate license to the person whose
license had been suspended, upon successful completion of the exami-
nation required by K.S.A. 8-241 and amendments thereto and upon
proper application and payment of the required fee unless the child’s
driving privileges have been revoked, suspended or canceled for another
cause and the revocation, suspension or cancellation has not expired.

(b) Instead of suspending a driver’s license pursuant to this section,
the court may place restrictions on the child’s driver’s privileges pursuant
to K.S.A. 8-292 and amendments thereto.

(c) Instead of the penalties provided in subsections (a) and (b), the
court may place the child under a house arrest program, pursuant to
K.S.A. 21-4603b, and amendments thereto, and sentence the child to the
same sentence as an adult traffic offender under K.S.A. 8-2116, and
amendments thereto.

(d) As used in this section, ‘‘traffic offense’’ means a violation of the
uniform act regulating traffic on highways and, a violation of articles 1
and 2 of chapter 8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated and a violation of
K.S.A. 40-3104, and amendments thereto. Traffic offenses shall include a
violation of a city ordinance or county resolution which prohibits acts
which would constitute a violation of the uniform act regulating traffic on
highways or, a violation of articles 1 and 2 of chapter 8 of the Kansas
Statutes Annotated, or a violation of K.S.A. 40-3104, and amendments
thereto, and any violation of a city ordinance or county resolution which
prohibits acts which are not violations of state laws and which relate to
the regulation of traffic on the roads, highways or streets or the operation
of self-propelled or nonself-propelled vehicles of any kind.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 40-3104 is hereby amended to read as follows: 40-
3104. (a) Every owner shall provide motor vehicle liability insurance cov-
erage in accordance with the provisions of this act for every motor vehicle
owned by such person, unless such motor vehicle: (1) Is included under
an approved self-insurance plan as provided in subsection (f); (2) is used
as a driver training motor vehicle, as defined in K.S.A. 72-5015, and
amendments thereto, in an approved driver training course by a school
district or an accredited nonpublic school under an agreement with a
motor vehicle dealer, and such motor vehicle liability insurance coverage
is provided by the school district or accredited nonpublic school; (3) is
included under a qualified plan of self-insurance approved by an agency
of the state in which such motor vehicle is registered and the form pre-
scribed in subsection (b) of K.S.A. 40-3106, and amendments thereto,
has been filed; or (4) is expressly exempted from the provisions of this
act.

(b) An owner of an uninsured motor vehicle shall not permit the
operation thereof upon a highway or upon property open to use by the



public, unless such motor vehicle is expressly exempted from the provi-
sions of this act.

(c) No person shall knowingly drive an uninsured motor vehicle upon
a highway or upon property open to use by the public, unless such motor
vehicle is expressly exempted from the provisions of this act.

(d) Any person operating a motor vehicle upon a highway or upon
property open to use by the public shall display, upon demand, evidence
of financial security to a law enforcement officer. The law enforcement
officer shall issue a citation to any person who fails to display evidence of
financial security upon such demand. The law enforcement officer shall
attach a copy of the insurance verification form prescribed by the secre-
tary of revenue to the copy of the citation forwarded to the court.

No citation shall be issued to any person for failure to provide proof of
financial security when evidence of financial security meeting the stan-
dards of subsection (e) is displayed upon demand of a law enforcement
officer. Whenever the authenticity of such evidence is questionable, the
law enforcement officer may initiate the preparation of the insurance
verification form prescribed by the secretary of revenue by recording
information from the evidence of financial security displayed. The officer
shall immediately forward the form to the department of revenue, and
the department shall proceed with verification in the manner prescribed
in the following paragraph. Upon return of a form indicating that insur-
ance was not in force on the date indicated on the form, the department
shall immediately forward a copy of the form to the law enforcement
officer initiating preparation of the form.

(e) Unless the insurance company subsequently submits an insurance
verification form indicating that insurance was not in force, no person
charged with violating subsections (b), (c) or (d) shall be convicted if such
person produces in court, within 10 days of the date of arrest or of issu-
ance of the citation, evidence of financial security for the motor vehicle
operated, which was valid at the time of arrest or of issuance of the ci-
tation. For the purpose of this subsection, evidence of financial security
shall be provided by a policy of motor vehicle liability insurance, an iden-
tification card or certificate of insurance issued to the policyholder by the
insurer which provides the name of the insurer, the policy number and
the effective and expiration dates of the policy, or a certificate of self-
insurance signed by the commissioner of insurance. Upon the production
in court of evidence of financial security, the court shall record the in-
formation displayed thereon on the insurance verification form prescribed
by the secretary of revenue, immediately forward such form to the de-
partment of revenue, and stay any further proceedings on the matter
pending a request from the prosecuting attorney that the matter be set
for trial. Upon receipt of such form the department shall mail the form
to the named insurance company for verification that insurance was in
force on the date indicated on the form. It shall be the duty of insurance
companies to notify the department within 30 calendar days of the receipt
of such forms of any insurance that was not in force on the date specified.
Upon return of any form to the department indicating that insurance was
not in force on such date, the department shall immediately forward a
copy of such form to the office of the prosecuting attorney or the city
clerk of the municipality in which such prosecution is pending when the
prosecuting attorney is not ascertainable. Receipt of any completed form
indicating that insurance was not in effect on the date specified shall be
prima facie evidence of failure to provide proof of financial security and
violation of this section. A request that the matter be set for trial shall be
made immediately following the receipt by the prosecuting attorney of a
copy of the form from the department of revenue indicating that insur-
ance was not in force. Any charge of violating subsection (b), (c) or (d)
shall be dismissed if no request for a trial setting has been made within
60 days of the date evidence of financial security was produced in court.

(f) Any person in whose name more than 25 motor vehicles are reg-
istered in Kansas may qualify as a self-insurer by obtaining a certificate
of self-insurance from the commissioner of insurance. The certificate of
self-insurance issued by the commissioner shall cover such owned vehi-
cles and those vehicles, registered in Kansas, leased to such person if the
lease agreement requires that motor vehicle liability insurance on the
vehicles be provided by the lessee. Upon application of any such person,
the commissioner of insurance may issue a certificate of self-insurance,
if the commissioner is satisfied that such person is possessed and will



continue to be possessed of ability to pay any liability imposed by law
against such person arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance
or use of any motor vehicle described in this subsection. A self-insurer
shall provide liability coverage subject to the provisions of subsection (e)
of K.S.A. 40-3107, and amendments thereto, arising out of the ownership,
operation, maintenance or use of a self-insured motor vehicle in those
instances where the lessee or the rental driver, if not the lessee, does not
have a motor vehicle liability insurance policy or insurance coverage pur-
suant to a motor vehicle liability insurance policy or certificate of insur-
ance or such insurance policy for such leased or rented vehicle. Such
liability coverage shall be provided to any person operating a self-insured
motor vehicle with the expressed or implied consent of the self-insurer.

Upon notice and a hearing in accordance with the provisions of the
Kansas administrative procedure act, the commissioner of insurance may
cancel a certificate of self-insurance upon reasonable grounds. Failure to
provide liability coverage or personal injury protection benefits required
by K.S.A. 40-3107 and 40-3109, and amendments thereto, or pay any
liability imposed by law arising out of the ownership, operation, mainte-
nance or use of a motor vehicle registered in such self-insurer’s name, or
to otherwise comply with the requirements of this subsection shall con-
stitute reasonable grounds for the cancellation of a certificate of self-
insurance. Reasonable grounds shall not exist unless such objectionable
activity occurs with such frequency as to indicate a general business prac-
tice.

Self-insureds shall investigate claims in a reasonably prompt manner,
handle such claims in a reasonable manner based on available information
and effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlement of claims in which
liability has become reasonably clear.

As used in this subsection, ‘‘liability imposed by law’’ means the stated
limits of liability as provided under subsection (e) of K.S.A. 40-3107, and
amendments thereto.

Nothing in this subsection shall preclude a self-insurer from pursuing
all rights of subrogation against another person or persons.

(g) (1) Any person violating any provision of this section shall be
guilty of a class B misdemeanor and shall be subject to a fine of not less
than $300 nor more than $1,000 or confinement in the county jail for a
term of not more than six months, or both such fine and confinement.

(2) Any person convicted of violating any provision of this section
within three years of any such prior conviction shall be guilty of a class A
misdemeanor and shall be subject to a fine of not less than $800 nor more
than $2,500.

(h) In addition to any other penalties provided by this act for failure
to have or maintain financial security in effect, the director, upon receipt
of a report required by K.S.A. 8-1607 or 8-1611, and amendments
thereto, or a denial of such insurance by the insurance company listed on
the form prescribed by the secretary of revenue pursuant to subsection
(d) of this section, shall, upon notice and hearing as provided by K.S.A.
40-3118, and amendments thereto:

(1) Suspend:
(A) The license of each driver in any manner involved in the accident;
(B) the license of the owner of each motor vehicle involved in such

accident, unless the vehicle was stolen at the time of the accident, proof
of which must be established by the owner of the motor vehicle. Theft
by a member of the vehicle owner’s immediate family under the age of
18 years shall not constitute a stolen vehicle for the purposes of this
section;

(C) if the driver is a nonresident, the privilege of operating a motor
vehicle within this state; or

(D) if such owner is a nonresident, the privilege of such owner to
operate or permit the operation within this state of any motor vehicle
owned by such owner; and

(2) revoke the registration of all vehicles owned by the owner of each
motor vehicle involved in such accident.

(i) The suspension or revocation requirements in subsection (h) shall
not apply:

(1) To the driver or owner if the owner had in effect at the time of
the accident an automobile liability policy as required by K.S.A. 40-3107,
and amendments thereto, with respect to the vehicle involved in the ac-
cident;



(2) to the driver, if not the owner of the vehicle involved in the ac-
cident, if there was in effect at the time of the accident an automobile
liability policy with respect to such driver’s driving of vehicles not owned
by such driver;

(3) to any self-insurer as defined by subsection (u) of K.S.A. 40-3103,
and amendments thereto;

(4) to the driver or owner of any vehicle involved in the accident
which was exempt from the provisions of this act pursuant to K.S.A. 40-
3105, and amendments thereto;

(5) to the owner of a vehicle described in subsection (a)(2).
(j) (1) For the purposes of provisions (1) and (2) of subsection (i) of

this section, the director may require verification by an owner’s or driver’s
insurance company or agent thereof that there was in effect at the time
of the accident an automobile liability policy as required in this act.

Any suspension or revocation effected hereunder shall remain in effect
until satisfactory proof of financial security has been filed with the director
as required by subsection (d) of K.S.A. 40-3118, and amendments thereto,
and such person has been released from liability or is a party to an action
to determine liability pursuant to which the court temporarily stays such
suspension pending final disposition of such action, has entered into an
agreement for the payment of damages, or has been finally adjudicated
not to be liable in respect to such accident and evidence of any such fact
has been filed with the director and has paid the reinstatement fee herein
prescribed. Such reinstatement fee shall be $100 except that if the reg-
istration of a motor vehicle of any owner is revoked within one year fol-
lowing a prior revocation of the registration of a motor vehicle of such
owner under the provisions of this act such fee shall be $300.

(2) Subject to the provisions of subsection (k), any suspension or rev-
ocation effected hereunder shall remain in effect until such person:

(A) Has filed satisfactory proof of financial security with the director
as required by subsection (d) of K.S.A. 40-3118 and amendments thereto;

(B) has paid the reinstatement fee herein prescribed; and
(C) (i) has been released from liability;
(ii) is a party to an action to determine liability pursuant to which

the court temporarily stays such suspension pending final disposition of
such action;

(iii) has entered into an agreement for the payment of damages; or
(iv) has been finally adjudicated not to be liable in respect to such

accident and evidence of any such fact has been filed with the director.
(3) The reinstatement fee shall be $100 except that if the registration

of a motor vehicle of any owner is revoked within one year following a
prior revocation of the registration of a motor vehicle of such owner under
the provisions of this act such fee shall be $300.

(k) (1) Whenever any person whose license has been suspended or
revoked pursuant to this section is involved in an accident and has entered
into an agreement with any driver, or such driver’s insurer, who has been
damaged or whose vehicle has been damaged to pay for such damage and
such person defaults on payments under such agreement, the driver or
the driver’s insurer, as appropriate, shall notify the director within 60
days of the date of default.

(2) Upon receipt of the notice of default, the director shall immedi-
ately suspend such person’s license and registration. If such person is a
nonresident, the director shall immediately suspend such nonresident’s
privilege to operate a motor vehicle in this state.

(3) Except as provided in paragraph (4), such person’s driver’s li-
cense, registration and nonresident’s operating privilege shall remain so
suspended and shall not be renewed, nor shall any such license or regis-
tration be thereafter issued in the name of such person, including any
such person not previously licensed, unless and until:

(A) The director receives notice payments under the agreement re-
ferred to in paragraph (1) have been resumed and that payments under
such agreement are no longer in default;

(B) such person has filed satisfactory proof of financial responsibility
with the director as required by subsection (d) of K.S.A. 40-3118 and
amendments thereto; and

(C) the reinstatement fee required by subsection (j) has been paid.
(4) Upon due notice to the director that the conditions of paragraph

(3) have been fulfilled, such person may obtain from the director an order
restoring such person’s driver’s license, registration and nonresident’s op-



erating privilege to operate a motor vehicle in this state conditioned upon
such person’s continued compliance with the agreement referred to in
paragraph (1).

(5) In the event such person fails to make any further payment under
the agreement referred to in paragraph (1) when such payment is due,
the director, upon receipt of notice of such default, shall immediately
suspend the license, registration or nonresident’s operating privilege of
such person until all payments have been made under the agreement re-
ferred to in paragraph (1). No suspension of such person’s license, regis-
tration or nonresident’s privilege to operate a motor vehicle in this state
shall be reinstated pursuant to paragraph (4).

(k) (l) The provisions of this section shall not apply to motor carriers
of property or passengers regulated by the corporation commission of the
state of Kansas.

(l) (m) The provisions of subsection (d) shall not apply to vehicle
dealers, as defined in K.S.A. 8-2401, and amendments thereto, for vehi-
cles being offered for sale by such dealers.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 2005 Supp. 74-2012 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 74-2012. (a) (1) All motor vehicle records shall be subject to the
provisions of the open records act, except as otherwise provided under
the provisions of this section and by K.S.A. 74-2022, and amendments
thereto.

(2) For the purpose of this section, ‘‘motor vehicle records’’ means
any record that pertains to a motor vehicle drivers license, motor vehicle
certificate of title, motor vehicle registration or identification card issued
by the division of vehicles.

(b) All motor vehicle records which: (1) Relate to the physical or
mental condition of any person; (2) have been expunged; or (3) are pho-
tographs or digital images maintained in connection with the issuance of
drivers’ licenses shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed except in
accordance with a proper judicial order or as otherwise more specifically
provided in this section or by other law. Photographs or digital images
maintained by the division of vehicles in connection with the issuance of
drivers’ licenses shall be available to criminal justice agencies, as defined
in K.S.A. 22-4701, and amendments thereto, for use in criminal investi-
gations or criminal proceedings and to the secretary of social and reha-
bilitation services for the purposes of providing child support enforcement
services pursuant to K.S.A. 39-753, and amendments thereto. Motor ve-
hicle records relating to diversion agreements for the purposes of K.S.A.
8-1567, 12-4415 and 22-2908, and amendments thereto, shall be confi-
dential and shall not be disclosed except in accordance with a proper
judicial order or by direct computer access to:

(1) A city, county or district attorney, for the purpose of determining
a person’s eligibility for diversion or to determine the proper charge for
a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567, and amendments thereto, or any ordinance
of a city or resolution of a county in this state which prohibits any acts
prohibited by K.S.A. 8-1567, and amendments thereto;

(2) a municipal or district court, for the purpose of using the record
in connection with any matter before the court;

(3) a law enforcement agency, for the purpose of supplying the record
to a person authorized to obtain it under paragraph (1) or (2) of this
subsection; or

(4) an employer when a person is required to retain a commercial
driver’s license due to the nature of such person’s employment.

(c) Lists of persons’ names and addresses contained in or derived
from motor vehicle records shall not be sold, given or received for the
purposes prohibited by K.S.A. 2005 Supp. 45-230, and amendments
thereto, except that:

(1) The director of vehicles may provide to a requesting party, and a
requesting party may receive, such a list and accompanying information
from motor vehicle records upon written certification that the requesting
party shall use the list solely for the purpose of:

(A) Assisting manufacturers of motor vehicles in compiling statistical
reports or in notifying owners of vehicles believed to:

(i) Have safety-related defects,
(ii) fail to comply with emission standards; or
(iii) have any defect to be remedied at the expense of the manufac-

turer;
(B) assisting an insurer authorized to do business in this state, or the



insurer’s authorized agent:
(i) In processing an application for, or renewal or cancellation of, a

motor vehicle liability insurance policy; or
(ii) in conducting antifraud activities by identifying potential undis-

closed drivers of a motor vehicle currently insured by an insurer licensed
to do business in this state by providing only the following information:
drivers license number, license type, date of birth, name, address, issue
date and expiration date;

(C) assisting the selective service system in the maintenance of a list
of persons 18 to 26 years of age in this state as required under the pro-
visions of section 3 of the federal military selective service act;

(D) assisting any federal, state or local agency, including any court or
law enforcement agency, or any private person acting on behalf of such
agencies in carrying out the functions required of such governmental
agency, except that such records shall not be redisclosed;

(E) assisting businesses with the verification or reporting of infor-
mation derived from the title and registration records of the division to
prepare and assemble vehicle history reports, except that such vehicle
history reports shall not include the names or addresses of any current or
previous owners; or

(F) assisting businesses in producing motor vehicle title or motor ve-
hicle registration, or both, statistical reports, so long as personal infor-
mation is not published, redisclosed or used to contact individuals.

(2) Any law enforcement agency of this state which has access to
motor vehicle records may furnish to a requesting party, and a requesting
party may receive, such a list and accompanying information from such
records upon written certification that the requesting party shall use the
list solely for the purpose of assisting an insurer authorized to do business
in this state, or the insurer’s authorized agent, in processing an application
for, or renewal or cancellation of, a motor vehicle liability insurance pol-
icy.

(d) If a law enforcement agency of this state furnishes information to
a requesting party pursuant to paragraph (2) of subsection (c), the law
enforcement agency shall charge the fee prescribed by the secretary of
revenue pursuant to K.S.A. 74-2022, and amendments thereto, for any
copies furnished and may charge an additional fee to be retained by the
law enforcement agency to cover its cost of providing such copies. The
fee prescribed pursuant to K.S.A. 74-2022, and amendments thereto,
shall be paid monthly to the secretary of revenue and upon receipt thereof
shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the electronic
databases fee fund, except for the $1 of the fee for each record required
to be credited to the highway patrol training center fund under subsection
(f).

(e) The secretary of revenue, the secretary’s agents or employees, the
director of vehicles or the director’s agents or employees shall not be
liable for damages caused by any negligent or wrongful act or omission
of a law enforcement agency in furnishing any information obtained from
motor vehicle records.

(f) A fee in an amount fixed by the secretary of revenue pursuant to
K.S.A. 74-2022, and amendments thereto, of not less than $2 for each
full or partial motor vehicle record shall be charged by the division, except
that the director may charge a lesser fee pursuant to a contract between
the secretary of revenue and any person to whom the director is author-
ized to furnish information under paragraph (1) of subsection (c), and
such fee shall not be less than the cost of production or reproduction of
any full or partial motor vehicle record requested. Except for the fees
charged pursuant to a contract for motor vehicle records authorized by
this subsection pertaining to motor vehicle titles or motor vehicle regis-
trations or pursuant to subsection (c)(1)(B)(ii) or (c)(1)(D), $1 shall be
credited to the highway patrol training center fund for each motor vehicle
record provided by the division of vehicles.

(g) The secretary of revenue may adopt such rules and regulations as
are necessary to implement the provisions of this section.

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 8-255, 8-2117 and 40-3104 and K.S.A. 2005 Supp. 74-
2012 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved May 17, 2006.




